STATE OF MAINE

KENNEBEC SS.

SUPERIOR COURT

VC

JEANNE PAYSON d/b/a PAYSON'S DRAPERIES AND SLIPCOVERS

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

Pursuant to the Unfair Trade Practices Act, 5 M.R.S.A. § 206, <u>et seq</u>., the Attorney General has examined Jeanne Payson's, d/b/a Payson's Draperies and Slipcovers (hereinafter referred to as Payson's) practices regarding the acceptance of downpayments in her drapery business and has found the following facts:

*

*

*

Payson's has accepted downpayments from consumers in this State for the purchase of drapery material and the sewing of finished drapes. Payson's, however, has failed either to deliver finished drapes to those persons or to return to them the amount of their downpayments. The Attorney General believes that Payson's conduct violates 5 M.R.S.A. § 207.

Therefore, pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 210, Payson's assures that it will

- discontinue the practices described in this Assurance, and
- 2. pay to the Attorney General, in weekly installments of \$25.00 beginning 7 days after this Assurance is

A

filed in Superior Court, the sum of \$710.00 as

restitution to aggrieved consumers.)

V

DATED: 2/26/79

M . 2 - 10

an ne Melling JEANNE PAYSON/d/b/a PAYSON'S DRAPERIES AND SLIPCOVERS

Personally appeared the above named Teanne Payson

and made oath to the truth of the statement by him/her subscribed.

DATED: 2/22/79

Marie NOTARY PUBLIC COMMERSION EXERTS JAN 20. 18

STEPHEN L. WESSLER Assistant Attorney General Consumer and Antitrust Division Department of Attorney General State Office Building Augusta, Maine 04333